
F. No. 12/l/2014-SS

Government of India

Ministry of Minority Affairs

cW

11th Floor, Paryavaran Bhavan,

CGO Complex, Lodhi Road,

New Delhi-110003

Dated the 26th February, 2014

To,

The Principal Secretary / Secretary / Commissioner,

State Government/ UT Administration of,

Subject : - Physical Allocation of Scholarships and Time -line activities under the

Pre-matric Scholarship Scheme for students belonging to the notified

minority communities for the year 2014 - 15 - issue of advertisement -

reg.

Sir/Madam,

I am directed to say that Pre-matric Scholarship Scheme is a Centrally

Sponsored Scheme launched in the year 2008LUnder the Scheme, Scholarships are

awarded to students for studies in India in a Government or Private School from class I

to X from the notified minority communities who have secured not less than 50%

marks or equivalent grade in the previous final examination and the annual income of

whose parents/ guardian from all sources do not exceed Rs.1 lakh:) The funding

pattern between Centre & State will be in the ratio of 75:25. UTs will be provided 100%

Central Assistance. From 2014 - 15, Pre -matric Scholarship Scheme is a Central

Sector Scheme with 100% Central funding.

State/ UTs to Ministry of Minority Affairs is also enclosed at Annex -III & IV.

hem. The detailed format alongwith Checklist for submission of proposal by the

2. The community-wise Physical Allocation (for fresh cases only) in respect of

your State/ UT under the Scheme of Pre-matric Scholarship for students belonging to

minority communities alongwith Time line for the financial year 2014-15 is enclosed

herewith (Annex I & II). As far as renewal cases are concerned, there is no target for

e known it would be in their own interest to quote the number.

andatory in 2014-15. The students may, however, be advised; wherever UID Number

3. It is expected that from the financial year 2014-15 many areas of the country will

have Unique Identification (UID) Scheme rolled out. However, all areas of the country

will not have the benefit of the UID Number. It has been decided that from 2014-15

onward in the application form of Pre-matric Scholarship Scheme, there would be a

field to capture UID Number. The filling up of this number will however not be
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4. As per para no. 14 of the Pre-matric Scholarship Scheme , the Scheme will be
announced by the concerned State Government/ UT Administration well in time,

7 through advertisements in the leading language newspapers and local dailies

vernacular and by using other suitable public media. Accordingly, State/ UT is

requested to publish advertisements inviting application for the year 2014-15 by April
2013 and adhere to the Time Lines given in Annex -II with regard to various activities
related to submission of proposal to this Ministry . The State Governments/ UT
Administration may also advertise the scheme through other means and media as it
may deem fit for wide publicity.

5. In order to provide the flexibility in the activity timeline under Pre-matric
Scholarship Scheme, according to the academic year of the particular States

/ UTs, it isrequested th t 1 t

I

GL a
ernate timeline for Fresh/Renewal applications under Pre-matric

Scholarship Scheme for your State/UT may be indicated latest by 201h March, 2014. If

no alternative timeline is received by 20th March, 2014, it will be presumed that the

States/UTs are in agreement with timeline proposed by this Ministry.

6. While submitting the proposals, all terms and conditions contained in the Scheme

need to be followed. It may also be ensured that proposal is submitted alongwith
Utilization Certificate in GFR- 19 A.

7. The State Governments/ UT Administrations are also advised to furnish the

status of disbursement of scholarships released in the year 2013-14 to this Ministry.

States/ UTs are required to upload the list of students who have been awarded
scholarships alongw-ith requisite detail on their websites.

Publishing/ Uploading the
list of scholarship awardees on the website of Ministry of Minority Affairs has
been made mandatory .

Those States/UTs, who do not upload the list of students
awarded scholarships in 2013-14 on their website, shall not be considered for release of
Scholarships in 2014-15.

8. It is once again requested to give wide publicity to the scheme so that the minority

community students are able to avail maximum benefit of this scholarship scheme.

9. This issues with the approval of Secretary, Ministry of Minority Affairs.

2-610 jj^
(Lucas L. Kamsuan)

Director (Scholarship)
Tel.: 24364279

Encl: As above.

Copy to:

NIC for uploading in the website of the Ministry.
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State/UT- wise & Community- wise Physical distribution (for fresh cases only) under the Scheme of Pre-
matric scholarship for students belonging to the minority communities for the year 2014-15.

S.No.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

AR

12

13

14

15

16

1-

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

5

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

^-^34

35

States/UTs

Andhra Pradesh

Bihar

Chhattisgarh

Goa

Gujarat

Haryana

Himachal Pradesh

Jammu & Kashmir

Jharkhand

Karnataka

Kerala

Madhya Pradesh

Maharashtra

Odisha

Punjab

Rajasthan

Tamil Nadu

Uttar Pradesh

Uttarakhand

West Bengal

Delhi

Puducherry

Arunachal Pradesh

Assam

Manipur

Meghalaya

Mizoram

Nagaland

Sikkim

1Tripura

Andaman & Nicobar

Chandigarh

Dadra & Nagar Haveli

Daman & Diu

Lakshadweep

Total:

Muslim

108232

212516

6345

1428

71147

18944

1851

105283

57726

100120

121705

59457

159023

11804

5918

74172

53763

475990

15679

313442

25150

920

320

127504

2958

1536

156

545

119

39421

453

551

101

190

897

2139890

Christian

18309

823

6212

5570

4401

421

119

314

16937

15633

93808

2639

16394

13909

4536

1126

58559

3290

420

7980

2019

10491

3134

15283

11426

25234

11971

27735

559

1588

1196

118

94

52

8

372866

Sikh

480

322

1078

15

706

18134

1121

3209

1291

237

43

2336

3336

271

225948

12678

148

10504

3284

1028

8607

21

29

349

26

48

5

18

18

18

25

2249

2

2

1

297567

Buddhist

496

292

1011

10

276

111

1175

1763

92

6093

31

3243

90411

153

643

160

84

4679

193

3770

367

2216

790

30

73

1092

21

2355

15321

7

21

7

1

123200

Jain

648

249

869

13

8137

886

22

39

253

6392

70

8449

20167

142

608

10077

1291

3208

143

855

2403

15

3

371

23

12

3

32

3

7

0

40

13

42

1

65447

Parsi

13

13

14

86

97

14

13

13

13

14

13

15

375

13

13

15

14

13

13

13

14

131

14

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

8

65

12

1030

Total

128178

214215

15529

7122

84764

38510

4301

110621

76312

128489

215670

76139

289706

26292

237666

98231

113859

497684

19732

327088

38560

2000

5716

144310

14476

26916

13240

28364

3067

7100

1694

2992

225

315

917

3000000
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Annexure-II

Pre-matric-matric scholarship schemes 2014-15

Time-line

Q

Last Date for States /UTs whose

academic session start from
S.No. Activities

April 2014 January 2014

1 . Communication of target to By 281Feb, 2014 By 28'h Feb, 2014

States/UTs by the Ministry

2. Publication of advertisement by In April, 2014 In April, 2014

States/UTs inviting the application
from the students

3. First release of 50% of the By 30` June 2014 By 31 st May 2014
States/UTs share as ad-hoc grant
(First installment) after receipt of
full/partial Utilization Certificate
for 2013-14.

4. Receipt of applications from By 20` August 2014 By 15` June 2014

students by States/UTs

5. Submission of scholarship By 15 September By 15` July 2014

requirement by the States/UTs to 2014

the Ministry

6. Release of Second and Final 50% of By 1s` Oct. 2014 By 1s` August 2014

the scholarship amounts to

States/UTs

7. If State/UT fails to submit the proposals by such date; the funds due to that
State/UT may be redistributed among other needy and deserving State/UT at the

discretion of M/o Minority Affairs.



ADVERTISEMENT

ADMINISTRATION OF DAMAN & DIU (UT)

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE

SCHEME OF PRE-MATRIC SCHOLARSHIP FOR STUDENTS BELONGING
TO THE MINORITY COMMUNITIES

The Ministry of Minority Affairs, Government of India, New Delhi has fixed

target for Pre-Matric Scholarships of U.T. of Daman & Diu for the year 2014-2015 (fresh

cases only).

Muslim Christian Sikh --- -- Buddhist - Jain Parsi T Total

190 52 02 02 04 65 315

Under the Scheme , Scholarship are awarded to students for studies in India

in a Government or Private School -from Class I to X from the notified minority

communities who have secured not less than 50 % marks or equivalent grade in the

previous final examination and the annual income of whose parents / guardian from

all sources do not exceed Rs .1 lakh.

There is no target for Renewal cases.

Applications are invited from the students belonging to the minority communities

notified by the Central Government, pursuing education from Class I to Class X, in

Government School/Institute or Private School/Institute recognized by appropriate

authority, for Pre-Matric scholarship.

The application in the prescribed format may be obtained from and submitted

after completing the same to the Assistant Director of Education (District Panchayat)

upto class 80' through respective Head Master/Principal, and from class 9`h to 10`h to

Assistant Director of Education, Nani Daman through respective Head Master/Principal.

The last date for receipt of applications is 20th August, 2014.

Please ensure that Bank Account and Aadhar Number of the Student is

correctly entered , failing which the application form is likely to be rejected.

Detailed information about the Scheme is available at Ministry of Minority
Affairs, New Delhi's website: www.minorityaffairs . gov.in . The same could also be

downloaded from the website: www.daman .nlc.ln.

No. SW/332(4)/20l4-2015/),q Ll

Dated :,) 005/2014

(Asha C a r y )

Dy. Director (Social Welfare)

C P. -T. o.,,)
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Copy to:-

1. The Secretary Education, Daman & Diu.

2. The Director of Education, Daman & Diu.

3. The Asstt. Director of Education, Daman.

4. The Asstt. Director Edu. (District Panchayat) Daman/Diu
5. The Education Officer, Diu.

For wide

circulation.
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