F. No. 12/1/2014-SS Government of India Ministry of Minority Affairs

11th Floor, Paryavaran Bhavan, CGO Complex, Lodhi Road, New Delhi-110003 Dated the 26th February, 2014

To,

The Principal Secretary/ Secretary/ Commissioner, State Government/ UT Administration of,

Daman & Diu.

Ahambran Wittin (3

Subject: - Physical Allocation of Scholarships and Time-line activities under the Pre-matric Scholarship Scheme for students belonging to the notified minority communities for the year 2014-15 – issue of advertisement reg.

Sir/Madam,

T NUSSION

D

C

I am directed to say that Pre-matric Scholarship Scheme is a Centrally Sponsored Scheme launched in the year 2008 (Under the Scheme, Scholarships are awarded to students for studies in India in a Government or Private School from class I to X from the notified minority communities who have secured not less than 50% marks or equivalent grade in the previous final examination and the annual income of whose parents/ guardian from all sources do not exceed Rs.1 lakh.) The funding pattern between Centre & State will be in the ratio of 75:25. UTs will be provided 100% Central Assistance. From 2014-15, Pre-matric Scholarship Scheme is a Central Sector Scheme with 100% Central funding.

2. The community-wise **Physical Allocation** (for fresh cases only) in respect of your State/ UT under the Scheme of Pre-matric Scholarship for students belonging to minority communities alongwith **Time line** for the financial year 2014-15 is enclosed herewith (**Annex I & II**). As far as renewal cases are concerned, there is no target for them. The **detailed format** alongwith **Checklist** for submission of proposal by the State/ UTs to Ministry of Minority Affairs is also enclosed at **Annex-III & IV**.

3. It is expected that from the financial year 2014-15 many areas of the country will have Unique Identification (UID) Scheme rolled out. However, all areas of the country will not have the benefit of the UID Number. It has been decided that from 2014-15 onward in the application form of Pre-matric Scholarship Scheme, there would be a field to capture UID Number. The filling up of this number will however not be mandatory in 2014-15. The students may, however, be advised; wherever UID Number are known it would be in their own interest to quote the number.

समाज कल्याण विभाग Social Welfare Dept.

Cont..2/-

4. As per para no. 14 of the Pre-matric Scholarship Scheme, the Scheme will be announced by the concerned State Government/ UT Administration well in time, through advertisements in the leading language newspapers and local dailies vernacular and by using other suitable public media. Accordingly, State/ UT is requested to publish advertisements inviting application for the year 2014-15 by April 2013 and adhere to the Time Lines given in Annex-II with regard to various activities related to submission of proposal to this Ministry. The State Governments/ UT. Administration may also advertise the scheme through other means and media as it may deem fit for wide publicity.

5. In order to provide the flexibility in the activity timeline under Pre-matric Scholarship Scheme, according to the academic year of the particular States/UTs, it is requested that alternate timeline for Fresh/Renewal applications under Pre-matric Scholarship Scheme for your State/UT may be indicated latest by 20th March, 2014. If no alternative timeline is received by 20th March, 2014, it will be presumed that the States/UTs are in agreement with timeline proposed by this Ministry.

6. While submitting the proposals, all terms and conditions contained in the Scheme need to be followed. It may also be ensured that proposal is submitted alongwith Utilization Certificate in GFR- 19 A.

7. The State Governments/ UT Administrations are also advised to furnish the status of disbursement of scholarships released in the year 2013-14 to this Ministry. States/ UTs are required to upload the list of students who have been awarded scholarships alongwith requisite detail on their websites. Publishing/Uploading the list of scholarship awardees on the website of Ministry of Minority Affairs has been made mandatory. Those States/UTs, who do not upload the list of students awarded scholarships in 2013-14 on their website, shall not be considered for release of Scholarships in 2014-15.

8. It is once again requested to give wide publicity to the scheme so that the minority community students are able to avail maximum benefit of this scholarship scheme.

9. This issues with the approval of Secretary, Ministry of Minority Affairs.

Yours faithfully, an 26/02/14

(Lucas L. Kamsuan) Director (Scholarship) Tel.: 24364279

Encl: As above.

Copy to:

NIC for uploading in the website of the Ministry.

State/UT- wise & Community- wise Physical distribution (for fresh cases only) under the Scheme of Prematric scholarship for students belonging to the minority communities for the year 2014-15.

S.No.	States/UTs	Muslim	Christian	Sikh	Buddhist	Jain	Parsi	Total
1	Andhra Pradesh	108232	18309	480	496	648	13	128178
2	Bihar	212516	823	322	292	249	13	214215
3	Chhattisgarh	6345	6212	1078	1011	869	14	15529
4	Goa	. 1428	5570	15	10	13	86	7122
5	Gujarat	71147	4401	706	276	8137	97	84764
6	Haryana	18944	421	18134	111	886	14	38510
7	Himachal Pradesh	1851	119	1121	1175	22	13	4301
8	Jammu & Kashmir	105283	314	3209	1763	39	13	110621
9	Jharkhand	57726	16937	1291	92	253	13	76312
10	Karnataka	100120	15633	237	6093	6392	14	128489
100	Kerala	121705	93808	43	. 31	70	13	215670
12	Madhya Pradesh	59457	2639	2336	3243	8449	15	76139
13	Maharashtra	159023	16394	3336	90411	20167	375	289706
14	Odisha	11804	13909	271	153	142	13	26292
15	Punjab	5918	4536	225948	643	608	13	237666
16	Rajasthan	74172	1126	12678	160	10077	15	98231
17	Tamil Nadu	53763	58559	148	84	1291	14	113859
18	Uttar Pradesh	475990	3290	10504	4679	3208	13	497684
19	Uttarakhand	15679	420	3284	193	143	13	19732
20	West Bengal	313442	7980	1028	3770	855	. 13	327088
21	Delhi	25150	2019	8607	367	2403	14	38560
22	Puducherry	920	1049	2	1	15	13	2000
64	ruuueneny							
23	Arunachal Pradesh	320	3134	29	2216	3	14	5716
24	Assam	127504	15283	349	790	371	13	144310
25	Manipur	2958	11426	26	30	23	13	14476
:5	Meghalaya	1536	25234	48	73	12	13	26916
27	Mizoram	156	11971	5	1092	3	13	13240
28	Nagaland	545	27735	18	21	32	13	28364
29	Sikkim	119	559	18	2355	3	13	3067
30	Tripura	3942	1588	· 18	1532	7	13	7100
	Andomon & Minches	453	1196	25	7	0	13	1694
31	Andaman & Nicobar	551	1190	2249	21	40	13	2992
32	Chandigarh	101	94	2249	7	13	. 8	225
33	Dadra & Nagar Haveli	101	52	2	2	4	65	315
34	Daman & Diu	7897	8	1	1	1	12	917
35	Lakshadweep Total:	2139890		297567	123200	65447	1030	3000000

AManderon

1

L

Annexure-II

c15

Pre-matric-matric scholarship schemes 2014-15

Time-line

	S.No.	Activities	Last Date for States/UTs whose academic session start from				
	Sirio		April 2014	January 2014			
	1.	Communication of target to States/UTs by the Ministry	By 28 th Feb, 2014	By 28 th Feb, 2014			
	2.	Publication of advertisement by States/UTs inviting the application from the students	In April, 2014	In April, 2014			
	3.	First release of 50% of the States/UTs share as ad-hoc grant (First installment) after receipt of full/partial Utilization Certificate for 2013-14.	By 30 th June 2014	By 31 st May 2014			
	4.	Receipt of applications from students by States/UTs	By 20 th August 2014	By 15 th June 2014			
	5.	Submission of scholarship requirement by the States/UTs to the Ministry	By 15 th September 2014	By 15 th July 2014			
	6.	Release of Second and Final 50% of the scholarship amounts to States/UTs	By 1 st Oct. 2014	By 1 st August 2014			
	7.	If State/UT fails to submit the proposals by such date; the funds due to that State/UT may be redistributed among other needy and deserving State/UT at the discretion of M/o Minority Affairs.					

ADVERTISEMENT

ADMINISTRATION OF DAMAN & DIU (UT)

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE

SCHEME OF PRE-MATRIC SCHOLARSHIP FOR STUDENTS BELONGING TO THE MINORITY COMMUNITIES

The Ministry of Minority Affairs, Government of India, New Delhi has fixed target for Pre-Matric Scholarships of U.T. of Daman & Diu for the year 2014-2015 (fresh cases only).

Muslim	Christian	Sikh	Buddhist-	Jain	Parsi	Total
190	52	02	02	04	65	315

THE PART OF MENTING AND AND A

Under the Scheme, Scholarship are awarded to students for studies in India in a Government or Private School from Class I to X from the notified minority communities who have secured not less than 50% marks or equivalent grade in the previous final examination and the annual income of whose parents / guardian from all sources do not exceed Rs.1 lakh.

There is no target for Renewal cases.

Applications are invited from the students belonging to the minority communities notified by the Central Government, pursuing education from Class I to Class X, in Government School/Institute or Private School/Institute recognized by appropriate authority, for Pre-Matric scholarship.

The application in the prescribed format may be obtained from and submitted after completing the same to the Assistant Director of Education (District Panchayat) upto class 8th through respective Head Master/Principal, and from class 9th to 10th to Assistant Director of Education, Nani Daman through respective Head Master/Principal.

The last date for receipt of applications is 20th August, 2014.

Please ensure that Bank Account and Aadhar Number of the Student is correctly entered, failing which the application form is likely to be rejected.

Detailed information about the Scheme is available at Ministry of Minority Affairs, New Delhi's website: <u>www.minorityaffairs.gov.in</u>. The same could also be downloaded from the website: **www.daman.nic.in**.

No. SW/332(4)/2014-2015/ 12 4

an and think Reast, area and

Dated: 20/05/2014

(Asha Choudhary) Dy. Director (Social Welfare)

C P.T.O.)

Copy to:-

- 1. The Secretary Education, Daman & Diu.
- 2. The Director of Education, Daman & Diu.

) For wide

)

- 3. The Asstt. Director of Education, Daman.
- 4. The Asstt. Director Edu. (District Panchayat) Daman/Diu) circulation.
- 5. The Education Officer, Diu.

: 2 :